You agree to pay us the initial franchise fee of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) (the 

“Initial Franchise Fee”) for a standard CrunCheese Location when you sign this Agreement. If the 
Location described in this Agreement is in a non-traditional venue as described in Section 2.3, then 
you will pay us an initial franchise fee of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000.00). In 
recognition of the expenses we incur in furnishing assistance and services to you, you agree that 
we will have fully earned the Initial Franchise Fee, and that is due and non-refundable when you 
sign this Agreement. 

6.2 Royalty Fee.